

No. 22-827

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS HERRERA, DANIEL SANCHEZ, AND  
ANTHONY RAY BACA,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Ryan J. Villa  
THE LAW OFFICE  
OF RYAN J. VILLA  
5501 Eagle Rock Ave. NE  
Suite C2  
Albuquerque, NM 87113  
*Counsel for Carlos Herrera*

Josh Lee  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
DISTRICTS OF COLORADO  
AND WYOMING  
633 17th Street, Suite 1000  
Denver, CO 80202  
*Counsel for Daniel Sanchez*

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Alyssa Barnard-Yanni  
Emily W. Villano  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

Theresa M. Duncan  
DUNCAN EARNEST LLC  
222 E Marcy St Suite 1  
Santa Fe, NM 87501

*Counsel for Anthony Ray  
Baca*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. This Case Implicates An Acknowledged Circuit Split On Whether Facial Constitutional Challenges Are “Jurisdictional.” .....	2
II. “Jurisdiction” In Rule 12 Does Not Mean Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. ....	6
III. The Asserted Vehicle Problems Are Meritless. ....	11
A. Petitioners’ arguments are preserved and were passed upon. ....	11
B. The Tenth Circuit’s recent decision does not preclude this court’s review. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	6
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	6, 8
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Pon v. United States</i> , 168 F.2d 373 (1st Cir. 1948) .....	9
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3, 6
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Al-Maliki</i> , 787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 884 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2018).....	4

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 875 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 65 F.4th 1158 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ghanem</i> , 993 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Grimon</i> , 923 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Harcevic</i> , 999 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Holdsworth</i> , 9 F.R.D. 198 (D. Me. 1949) .....	9
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 270 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942).....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	8, 9, 10, 11

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(2) .....5, 7, 10  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3) .....11, 12  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(i).....9

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....7  
Gov’t Cert. Reply, *Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band v. Patchak*, 2011 WL 5856209 (U.S. Nov. 22, 2011) .....12
